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Shri Bhagwat JlIa Azad: Is it a fact that the very principle that those who are already in Government service should be allowed a higher age in the examination i3 under consi-

,deration. or 'has this principle already been established and further consideration is being given?

Smt Bazamavis: Naturally, the competition will be open :to persons who are of a higher age than that prescribed for competitive examinatiom. Those who have already entered Goverr.ment service should be allowed an opportunity to move up to a higher level and also go to other departments.

Shri Bhagwat Jba Azad: I wanted to know whether the State Governments which have opposed this scheme have challenged the very principle that those who are in a higher age group should be accepted in service or not.

Shri Bazamavis: That is so. They
,objeet to this principle.

Shri D. N. Tiwa.ry: What will be
-difference between this limited training and the full training?

Shri IlazarDavis: Training, I con-
-ceive. would probably just be the same.

Shri Radh~1aI Vyas: If the majority of the States have accepted the scheme and only three States haft not accepted, why is the scheme not;
being but through?

Shri lluanlavis: An attempt will
.be made further to persuade them.
There is also still some difference of opinion among the various States that have agreed em principle regardin& details about implementation.

The Minister of Bome Main (Slut Lal Bahadur Shastri): May I add only one sentence? I can appreciate the anxiety Of the hon. Members. Because some delay was taking place, we are holding a conference of all the Chief Secretaries perhaps On the 5th and 6th of March, so that the differences' are discussed and thrashed out across the table.

CoDsolidated List of Scheduled
Tri1les

+ r Shri Subodh BaDSda:
·138. ~. Shr~ S. C. Samanta:

l Shri B. K. Das:
Wil the Minister of Bome MalrII be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any final decision for preparing a consolidated 'list of Scheduled Tribes on all-India basis; and

(b) if not, when this will be finalised?

The MiBlster of State In the Mini!Itry of Bome Mairs (Shrl Bajarna-
.,Is): (a) and (b) VarioUs proposals received from State Governments for revision of lists of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are still under consideration. There is however no proposal for the preparation of •
Consolidated, i.e. commOn list of Scheduled Tribes on an all-India basis. It is hoped that final decisions on the proposals of the State Governments will be taken soon.

Shri Suboclh Bansda: May I kno1r whether any list of such people who are recognised as sche-{ulCd tribes I:a. oz;!e part Of the country but not recognised in another part has been prepared; if so, what is the total nwnber of such peOPle according to the 1961 ceDBllS?

Sbr.\ BajU'llavis: Those details are not with me. If the hon. Member writes to me, I shall CE'rtainly be glad to give that information.

Shri Suboc1h 1IaJWcJa: May I know whether it is a fact that this matter was discussed in the conferenre of the Chief Ministers, and whether it ill also a fact that some of the Chief Ministers objected to the preparation of this consolidated list; if so, what is the difference of opinion among the Chief Ministers in this respect?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shrl La1 Bahadur Shastri) : I do not exactly remember whether some of the Chief Ministers opposed the revision of the list. Preparation of a consolidated list is a different matter.
In fact it will have to be prepared Statewise because conditions differ from State to State. In so far as the revision of the list is concerned, it has taken sometime and we have now to expedite it especially in view of the Delimitation Committees which have been set up. I hope we will try to finish this work soon.
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Shri Basumatari: Arising out o! the reply given by the Minister that a tribal shifting from one State to ~n other State is not treated as a trlbl>l may I know why some tnbals in a __
saine State are not takEn as tr! bals even in !.heir own State? Is it because of. the declaration of SchedulEd Arus?
There are 6i lakhs of Such triballl in Orissa and 121lakhs of such trii>als in Madhya Pradesh .

Shri Lal Bahadur Sha.rtri: All the.a matters will be looked into when WI' are finalising this list.
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&hri pn,.a Gupta: May I know if the Government of India have laid dawn any criteria to be applied to find out whether one is a tribal vi' a Schedl;l.?d Caste and if so how thtse anomalies arise?

Shri Hajamans: Then, e no anomalies. First of all the Government takes into consideratioll whether an area is inhabited by people who have the same common characteristics. The criterion mentioned for a tribal is do they have a tribal way of hfe? II that criterion is satisfied, they are put in the schedule. The critenon for the Sch£duled Caste is: Is t!'ere stili remaining a vestige of untouchability?
If these criteria are sa'.1Sfied by a substantiat group of people in an area, that particular community is put in the schedule. It is cbv\'Ja5 tnai no declaration can ':oe made 'n Tespect of one individual or a few ~lhaps.

Shri SonaTaDe: May I !mow whether it is proposed to take th .. n.embers cf the communities concelned into confidence before finalising the revision of such lists?

Sbri Bajamavj,s: We shall be happy to receive suggestions from han.
Member!!.

Chil De1IeDce PIaD

+ r Shri Barish CIwIdra
I Mathur:

Dr. L. M. SlqhTi:
Shrl R. G. Dabey:
Shri Barl V~u Kama~:
SlIri Bhakt Darshan:
Shri Bhag""at Jba Azul:
Shrl P. It. Chakraverii:
Shrl Yashpal SiIl~h:
Shrl Rame!lh.war 'l'aDtia:
Shri Vishram Prasad:

·ISt. ~ Shri Rqh1lll&~ Sln~h: I Shrl Heda:
Shri Hem Raj: I Shri J. B. S. BUt:
Shri Abclld GhaDi Goai: I Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri A. N. VidyalaDkar:
Shri Subodh Hansda: I Shri B. K. Das:
Shrl M. L. Dwivedl:
Smt. Savltri Nigam:

L Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recast their civil defence plan in consultation with foreign experts;

(b) the main features oi the plan and revised instructions issued; and

(C) what has been spent by Centre and by States on civil defence till now?

'lbe Minister of State ill the MiDistry of Bome Mairs (Shri Hajamavis): (a) and (b) The report submitted hy the U. K. Expert on Civil Defence is under consideration.

(c) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table Of the House.

Shri Barish ChaDdra Ma~ur: May
I know whether instructions were issued from the Centre that glass-panes from windows and ventilators of factories should he removed, that sand-
'bags should be collected, and trenches should be dug, and if so, if such instructions had been isfn1e4, ~

